## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A.		07/26/2012	National Banking Association:

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	True Temper Sports, Inc.
Street Address:	8275 TOURNAMENT DRIVE
City:	MEMPHIS
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	38125
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 77

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1181304	KINETIC
Registration Number:	1897044	TRUE TEMPER
Registration Number:	1356493	TRUE TEMPER
Registration Number:	0258244	TRUE TEMPER
Registration Number:	0239511	TRUE TEMPER
Registration Number:	2933160	ALPHA Q
Registration Number:	2997316	ALPHA Q
Registration Number:	1643717	BLACK GOLD
Registration Number:	4056818	BLACKBIRD
Registration Number:	2978655	BLUE
Registration Number:	4023875	ВООУАН
Registration Number:	3253307	CARBON ROOTING TECHNOLOGY CRT
Registration Number:	0980306	COMET
Registration Number:	4132537	DG SPINNER
		TDADEMARK

REEL: 004836 FRAME: 0202

TRADEMARK

Registration Number:	0562535	DYNALITE
Registration Number:	1828401	DYNALITE GOLD
Registration Number:	2133627	DYNAMIC
Registration Number:	1298940	DYNAMIC GOLD
Registration Number:	1833938	DYNAMIC LITE
Registration Number:	2752027	EI-70
Registration Number:	1676902	EI-7O
Registration Number:	3072061	ELIOS
Registration Number:	3252203	EPIC
Registration Number:	2938966	EXTRALITE
Registration Number:	3197392	F-115
Registration Number:	1864315	FCM
Registration Number:	2955707	FLIGHTED
Registration Number:	1822954	FM
Registration Number:	2320724	FM PRECISION
Registration Number:	2373538	FM PRECISION GOLF
Registration Number:	3231818	FREQUENCY TUNED
Registration Number:	1558189	GOLD PLUS
Registration Number:	1209860	GRAFALLOY
Registration Number:	3360836	GS75
Registration Number:	3929011	GS85
Registration Number:	3703319	GS95
Registration Number:	3146367	HOW FAST WILL YOU GO TODAY?
Registration Number:	3684011	ICTECH
Registration Number:	3684012	ICTECH
Registration Number:	3230929	M80
Registration Number:	1362185	MICROTAPER
Registration Number:	3698691	
Registration Number:	3374084	NANO FUSE
Registration Number:	3399761	NFNANOFUSE
Registration Number:	1161106	PHOENIX
Registration Number:	2303575	PRECISION
Registration Number:	2731681	PRECISION
Registration Number:	1320963	PRECISION LITE
Registration Number:	3177664	PRECISION SABER
<u> </u>	11	TRADEMARK

TRADEMARK "REEL: 004836 FRAME: 0203

	2931670	PRECISIONFM
Registration Number:	2928924	PROCUSTOM
Registration Number:	2722458	PROJECT X
Registration Number:	3343199	PROLITE
Registration Number:	2805138	PROLOGIC
Registration Number:	2936315	RELEASE
Registration Number:	2017291	RIFLE
Registration Number:	2313814	RIFLE FLIGHTED
Registration Number:	3106280	RIFLE FLIGHTED LITE
Registration Number:	2173887	RIFLE LITE
Registration Number:	2734981	ROCKET
Registration Number:	2974476	SABER TOUR VECTOR
Registration Number:	1754028	SENIOR CLASSIC
Registration Number:	2048292	SENSICORE
Registration Number:	2793945	SPEED-STEP
Registration Number:	2508169	SPINNER WEDGE
Registration Number:	2885151	TOUR CONCEPT
Registration Number:	2958235	TOUR FLIGHTED
Registration Number:	2613789	TRI GOLD
Registration Number:	2056105	TRUELITE
Registration Number:	1173464	TT LITE
Registration Number:	3901017	XO SHELL
Registration Number:	3077529	XROC
Serial Number:	85158731	АМР
Serial Number:	85034378	TRUE TEMPER
Serial Number:	78357620	TX TECHNOLOGY
Serial Number:	78352282	TX TOUR
Serial Number:	78359412	TX-90

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 2124464900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 212-446-4800

Email: hayley.smith@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Kirkland & Ellis LLP Address Line 1: 601 Lexington Ave

TRADEMARK REEL: 004836 FRAME: 0204

Address Line 4: New York, NE	W YORK 10022
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	TRUE TEMPER TM REL (HS)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Hayley Smith
Signature:	//Hayley Smith//
Date:	08/06/2012
Total Attachments: 8 source=True Temper TM Release#page1.ti source=True Temper TM Release#page2.ti source=True Temper TM Release#page3.ti source=True Temper TM Release#page4.ti source=True Temper TM Release#page5.ti source=True Temper TM Release#page6.ti source=True Temper TM Release#page7.ti source=True Temper TM Release#page8.ti	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004836 FRAME: 0205

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of July ("Effective Date") in favor of True Temper Sports, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"), by Bank of America, N.A. ("Secured Party"). All capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Credit Agreement.

WHEREAS, Grantor and Secured Party have entered into that certain Loan Agreement, dated as of December 31, 2010 (the "Loan Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Loan Agreement, Grantor and Secured Party entered into that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated December 31, 2010 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") under which Grantor granted a security interest in certain trademarks to the Secured Party, including the trademark registrations and applications set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto (the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"); and

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 6, 2011 at Reel/Frame 4444/0515; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has paid all of its outstanding indebtedness (other than certain contingent and expense reimbursement obligations) to the Secured Party.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby (i) terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests it has against the Trademark Collateral, together, in each case, with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademark Collateral, including the trademark registrations and applications, and all proceeds thereof, including without limitation, any and all licenses of any of the foregoing, and any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof; and (ii) re-assigns to Grantor any right, title and interest it may have in, to and under the Trademark Collateral.

The Secured Party represents and warrants that: (x) it has the full power and authority to execute this Release; (y) it has not assigned, transferred, restricted or otherwise encumbered any security interest it has against the Trademark Collateral; and (z) it has not recorded or otherwise evidenced its security interest with respect to any trademark owned by Grantor, or any registration or application to register the foregoing, other than those of the foregoing set forth on Schedule A (attached hereto), in any jurisdiction throughout the world.

The Secured Party shall, at Grantor's sole expense, take all further actions, and provide to Grantor, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of

TRADEMARK

any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Grantor, in writing, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

The Secured Party hereby authorizes Grantor to make such filings with the United States Patent and Trademark Office as may be reasonably determined by Grantor to be required to record and evidence the release and termination of the Secured Party's security interests in the Trademark Collateral evidenced hereby.

This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

\* \* \* \* \*

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** the Secured Party has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the date first set forth above.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.
Name:
Title:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the date first set forth above.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

By:\_\_\_\_

SIGNATURE PAGE TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

# SCHEDULE A

# TO THE TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Mark	Country	Ser./App. No.	Registration No.	Status
			Registration Date	
			\$10.49 (0.5 sec. )	
ALPHA Q	US Federal	78-374734	2,933,160	Registered
			March 15, 2005	
ALPHA Q & Design			2,997,316	Registered
to St. Avenue		March 3, 2004	September 20, 2005	
AMP	US Federal	85-158731		Pending
	<u> </u>	October 22, 2010		
BLACK GOLD	US Federal	74-029645	1,643,717	Registered
			May 7, 1991	
BLACKBIRD	US Federal	77-834188		Pending
<u> </u>		September 24, 2009		
BLUE & Design	1		2,978,655	Registered
blue		April 2, 2003	July 26, 2005	
DOOMAII	LIC Endoral	85-158718		Pending
ВООУАН	OS redera	October 22, 2010		i chang
CARBON ROOTING TECHNOLOGY CRT	TIC Federal		3,253,307	Registered
CARBON ROOTING TECHNOLOGY CRI	OS Pederal		June 19, 2007	rogisteret
CARRING ROOTING EXCHAUSEY		17, 2000		
COMET (Stylized)	IIC Federal	72-450585	980,306	Registered
	OB redera		March 12, 1974	registore
COMET		1 19111 3, 1973	1.14.01.12, 157,	
DG SPINNER	US Federal	85-088495		Pending
		July 20, 2010		
DYNALITE	US Federal		562,535	Registered
			August 5, 1952	
DYNALITE GOLD	US Federal	74-412991	1,828,401	Registered
			March 29, 1994	
DYNAMIC	US Federal		2,133,627	Registered
		December 14, 1994		
DYNAMIC GOLD	US Federal		1,298,940	Registered
			October 2, 1984	7
DYNAMIC LITE	US Federal		1,833,938	Registered
T. 100	CYO D. J.	<del></del>	May 3, 1994	Degistans
EI-70	US rederai	1		Registered
El 20 % Decima	TIC Endors		August 19, 2003 1,676,902	Registered
EI-70 & Design			February 25, 1992	L. G. BISTEL CC
E1-70		1 Cordary 2.3, 1991	1 Coldary 25, 1772	
	IIC Fodovo	78-449162	3,072,061	Registered
ELIOS	Do redera		March 21, 2006	i cogistoi ot
EPIC	IIC Federal			Registered
Eric	Oo redera		June 12, 2007	progratoret
	<u> </u>			Registered
EXTRALITE	US Federal	776558833	2,938,966	IK GOJGJAFAN

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004444 FRAME: 0525

TRADEMARK

Mark	Country		Registration No.	Status
		Filing Date	Registration Date	
				Making St.
F-115	US Federa	178-492395	3,197,392	Registered
		September 30, 2004		
FCM	US Federa	74-335264	1,864,315	Registered
			November 22, 1994	
FLIGHTED	US Federa	78-273761	2,955,707	Registered
		July 14, 2003	May 24, 2005	
FM	US Federa	74-335971	1,822,954	Registered
'		November 30, 1992	February 22, 1994	
FM PRECISION	US Federa	75-549708	2,320,724	Registered
		September 8, 1998	February 22, 2000	
FM PRECISION GOLF	US Federa	75-470802	2,373,538	Registered
		April 20, 1998	August 1, 2000	
FREQUENCY TUNED	US Federa	78-670513	3,231,818	Registered
		July 14, 2005	April 17, 2007	
GOLD PLUS	US Federa	73-758788	1,558,189	Registered
		October 20, 1988	September 26, 1989	
GRAFALLOY	IIS Federa	73-219907	1,209,860	Registered
	OD I Sasia	June 18, 1979	September 21, 1982	10000000
GS75	IIC Redera	78-899527	3,360,836	Registered
0373	OS I COCIA	June 2, 2006	December 25, 2007	icogistored
GS85	IIC Endora	77-623118	Decomoci 25, 2007	Pending
(363	OS redera			i cuting
GS95	rio m. d.	November 28, 2008	3,703,319	Registered
(G2)2		77-623121		Registered
TOWN BLOOM BOOK AND ALLO		November 28, 2008		D
HOW FAST WILL YOU GO TODAY?	US redera	78-412586	3,146,367	Registered
		May 4, 2004	September 19, 2006	
ICTECH		77-470597	3,684,011	Registered
		May 9, 2008	September 15, 2009	
ICTECH & Design	US Federa	77-470614	3,684,012	Registered
4.00	and the same of th	May 9, 2008	September 15, 2009	
MICTELTI~				ļ
KINETIC	LIC Endown	73-269505	1,181,304	Registered
RINETIC	OS redera	July 9, 1980	December 8, 1981	Registered
3.400	rre Padana	78-562475		Registered
M80	US redera		April 17, 2007	registered
* VION ON I NOW	ran m. d	February 8, 2005 73-530402		Registered
MICROTAPER	US redera			ive Sistered
Added the offerences	CIO E. A	April 3, 1985	September 24, 1985	Danistanod
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN		77-707175		Registered
		April 6, 2009	October 20, 2009	
7				
NANO FUSE	US Federal	78-785894	3,374,084	Registered
		January 5, 2006	January 22, 2008	-
NFNANOFUSE & Design	US Federal	78-785912	3,399,761	Registered
			March 18, 2008	J
		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	,	
$XC_{i}$				
MINES HAVE	Tro vo 1	72 170077	1 161 106	Danistana 1
PHOENIX		73-178877		Registered
		July 20, 1978	July 14, 1981	

7

TRADEMARK REEL: 004444 FRAME: 0526

TRADEMARK REEL: 004836 FRAME: 0211

Mark	Country		Registration No.	Status
		Filing Date	Registration Date	
	770 0	75.461005	0.000 656	(A)
PRECISION & Design	US Federa	75-461295	2,303,575 December 28, 1999	Registered
PRECISION		April 3, 1998	December 28, 1999	
PRECISION & Design				Registered
PRECISION		May 31, 2002	July 1, 2003	
PRECISION LITE	US Federal	73-483777 June 6, 1984	1,320,963 February 19, 1985	Registered
PRECISION SABER	US Federal	78-275622		Registered
PRECISIONFM & Design	(IS Federal	78-186211	2,931,670	Registered
PRECISION IN CONTROL		November 18, 2002		reogrator ou
PROCUSTOM	US Federal	78-373174 February 24, 2004	2,928,924 March 1, 2005	Registered
PROJECT X	IIS Federal		2,722,458	Registered
I KONECT X	OB Tederal		June 3, 2003	Tangin to
PROLITE	US Federal	77-125688	3,343,199	Registered
PROLITE		March 8, 2007	November 27, 2007	4
PROLOGIC	US Federal			Registered
			January 13, 2004	
RELEASE		78-382155 March 11, 2004	2,936,315 March 29, 2005	Registered
RIFLE		74-727822	2,017,291	Registered
			November 19, 1996	Ū
RIFLE FLIGHTED	US Federal	75-577936	2,313,814	Registered
			February 1, 2000	
RIFLE FLIGHTED LITE	US Federal	78-575359 February 25, 2005	3,106,280 June 20, 2006	Registered
RIFLE LITE	US Federal			Registered
		January 17, 1997	July 14, 1998	
ROCKET		75-169919	2,734,981	Registered
GARRA MOVID VIRGINOD	(IC Fodow)	September 23, 1996		Registered
SABER TOUR VECTOR	US redera		July 19, 2005	Kegisterea
SENIOR CLASSIC	US Federal	74-181199		Registered
	100 2 4 2 2 2 2 2	July 1, 1991	February 23, 1993	,
SENSICORE	US Federal			Registered
		August 7, 1995	March 25, 1997	
SPEED-STEP	US Federa	76-427665		Registered
		July 5, 2002	December 16, 2003	
SPINNER WEDGE	US Federal	76-087704 July 13, 2000	2,508,169 November 13, 2001	Registered
TOUR CONCEPT		78-192902	2,885,151	Registered
		December 10, 2002		
TOUR FLIGHTED	US Federal	78-273776 July 14, 2003	2,958,235 May 31, 2005	Registered
TRI GOLD	US Federal	75-897862		Registered
		January 18, 2000	September 3, 2002	
TRUE TEMPER	US Federa			Registered
		October 30, 1997	December 15, 1998	L

TRADEMARK REEL: 004444 FRAME: 0527

TRADEMARK

Mark	Country	Ser./App. No. Filing Date	Registration No. Registration Date	Status
TRUE TEMPER	1	85-034378 May 10, 2010		Pending
TRUE TEMPER (Stylized) TRUE TEMPER		71-218590 August 10, 1925	239,511 March 6, 1928	Registered
TRUE TEMPER (Stylized) <i>TRUE TEMPER</i>	1	71-279522 February 18, 1929	258,244 July 2, 1929	Registered
TRUE TEMPER (Stylized) True Temper		73-524059 February 25, 1985	1,356,493 August 27, 1985	Registered
TRUE TEMPER (Stylized) <i>Taue Tempea</i>		74-412189 July 12, 1993	1,897,044 May 30, 1995	Registered
TRUELITE		74-688450 June 15, 1995	2,056,105 April 22, 1997	Registered
TT LITE .	US Federal	73-286059 November 17, 1980	1,173,464	Registered
TX TECHNOLOGY	1	78-357620 January 26, 2004	3,034,316 December 27, 2005	Registered
TX TOUR	1	78-352282 January 15, 2004	2,993,296 September 6, 2005	Registered
TX-90	1	78-359412 January 29, 2004	3,003,718 October 4, 2005	Registered
XO SHELL & Design	US Federal	77-470589 May 9, 2008		Pending
XROC		1	3,077,529 April 4, 2006	Registered

9

RECORDED: 01/06/2011

**RECORDED: 08/06/2012** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 004444 FRAME: 0528

TRADEMARK